

Development Services Department - Response Letter

Project Address: 540 NW Chipman Road, Lee's Summit, MO 64086

Permitt Number: PRCOM20214416

Date: September 24, 2021

This letter covers all changes and/or revisions made to the Issued for Permit drawings dated 8/19/2021. This includes changes marked Delta-2 "PERMIT RESPONSE," dated 9/17/21.

Licensed Contractors

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required: Either a Class A or Class B license is required. Provide the name of the licensed general contractor and an email address for the on-site contact.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. Once a general contractor is selected their name and license number will be submitted along with the on-site contact.

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt)

No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. Once an MEP contractor is selected, their name and license number will be submitted.

Building Plan Review

1. A License Tax application completed by the contractor must be submitted to the City of Lee's Summit, Codes Administration Department, and any applicable License Tax paid prior to issuing a building permit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged.

2. 2018 IBC 1704.2 Special inspections. Where application is made for construction as described in this section, the owner or the registered design professional in responsible charge acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more approved agencies to perform inspections during construction on the types of work listed under Section 1705. These inspections are in addition to the inspections identified in Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances Chapter 7. (see code section for exceptions)

Action required: Provide statement of special inspections / letter of responsibility from company contracted to perform special inspections.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. The Special Inspections note is on Sheet S1.1. Once the special inspections company is contracted their contact information will be submitted for record.

3. For the Health Department review contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department, Environmental Services Division, at (816) 847-7070. Health Department approval is required prior to receiving any type of building permit 830 North Boulevard • Oak Park, IL 60301 • Phone (708) 445-8400 • Fax (708) 445-1788

Response Letter – Permit Response, Delta-2 True Food Kitchen – Lee's Summit, MO Date:9/17/2021 Page 2

from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. Health Department review has been completed and approved. (FTG:0001435)

4. For the Health Department inspection contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department, Environmental Health Division at (816) 847-7070. Health Department approval is required prior to receiving any type of Occupancy from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. Health Department review has been completed and approved. (FTG:0001435)

5. The building permit for this project cannot be issued until the Development Services Department has received, approved, and processed the Final Development Plan.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. Final Development Plan review is ongoing and we will receive their approval prior to building permit issuance.

6. 2018 IBC 1803.1 General. Geotechnical investigations shall be conducted in accordance with Section 1803.2 and reported in accordance with Section 1803.6. Where required by the building official or where geotechnical investigations involve in-situ testing, laboratory testing or engineering calculations, such investigations shall be conducted by a registered design professional.

Action required: Provide soils report to justify design assumption of soil bearing capacity greater than 2,000psf.

RESPONSE: Attached is a Geotech report for the site that shows a bearing capacity of 2,500 psf.

7. 2018 IBC Exit Signs 1013.1 Where Required. Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress travel. The path of egress travel to exits and within exits shall be marked by readily visible exit signs to clearly indicate the direction of egress travel in cases where the exit of the path of egress travel is not immediately visible to the occupants. Intervening means of egress doors within exits shall be marked by exit signs. Exit sign placement shall be such that no point in an exit access corridor or exit passageway is more than 100 feet or the listed viewing distance for the sign, whichever is less, from the nearest visible exit sign. (see code section for exceptions)

Action required: Provide exit sign leading out of Dining 112 via Barrel Reserve 108. (2) designated exits required out of this space.

RESPONSE: An additional exit sign has been provided in Dining [112], near Barrel Reserve [108]. In addition, the diagonal distance for Dining [112] and the exit separation has been added to Sheet EM1.1 to confirm the proper separation is provided.

Fire Plan Review

1. 2018 IFC 1004.3- Posting of occupant load. Every room or space that is an assembly occupancy shall have the occupant load of the room or space posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit or exit access doorway from the room or space. Posted signs shall be of an approved legible permanent design and shall be maintained by the owner or authorized agent. (Verified At Inspection)

Post occupant load sign for the interior at 341. Post occupant load sign for the exterior patio at 48.

Response Letter – Permit Response, Delta-2 True Food Kitchen – Lee's Summit, MO Date:9/17/2021 Page 3

RESPONSE: An occupant load sign will be added for the interior (341 occupants) and the patio (48 occupants) and is noted on Sheet EM1.1.

2. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions. (Action Required)

Provide PE stamped electronic shop drawings for the fire alarm system to mike.weissenbach@cityofls.net

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. PE stamped fire alarm drawings shall be submitted for review and approval once a fire alarm contractor is selected.

3. 2018 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the building, each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm).

(Verified At Inspection)

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. Building numbers will be installed and coordinated during building inspection. A note has been added to Sheets A4.1 and A4.2.

4. 2018 IFC 506.1- Where required. Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the fire code official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location. The key box shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the fire code official. (Action Required)

Order a Knox Box from knoxbox.com. Placement to be made by the FDC.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. A knox box is noted as Keynote 1.22 on Sheet A1.1. Knox box will match local authorities requirements and be placed by local inspector.

5. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

(Action Required)

Provide PE stamped electronic shop drawings for the fire sprinkler system to mike.weissenbach@cityofls.net

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. PE stamped sprinkler shop drawings and calculations will be submitted once a sprinkler contractor is selected.

6. 2018 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing. Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any required acceptance test. (Informational Purposes)

Response Letter – Permit Response, Delta-2 True Food Kitchen – Lee's Summit, MO Date:9/17/2021 Page 4

Call (816)969-1300 to schedule testing.

RESPONSE: Acknowledged. This information will be passed along to the General Contractor, once one is selected.

[End of Responses]

If there are any questions or comments regarding the information provided please contact our office.